reviewed its contributed surplus account and applied the following changes:  The contributed surplus
account was renamed reserves account, and the presentation of the reserves in the statement of changes in
equity has been further separated into reserves relating to equity settled benefits and reserves relating to
warrants.

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOVEMBER 30, 2011

19

As at June 1, 2010, the reserves account totalled $Nil.  As at May 31, 2011, the reserves account totalled
$187,860, which comprises $143,986 related to reserves for equity settled benefits, and $43,874 relates to
reserves for warrants.  As at November 30, 2010, the reserves account totalled $52,528.

CDN GAAP – The Company records issuances of stock options and warrants as an increase in
contributed surplus and a corresponding increase in accumulated loss, or share capital.  There is no
requirement to present activity related to warrant grants separately from stock option grants.

The June 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref.

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  124,437 - 127,437
Prepaid expense  10,500 - 10,500

  134,937 - 134,937

Mineral property b 52,300 (52,300)
Exploration and evaluation asset b - 52,300 52,300

TOTAL ASSETS  187,237 - 187,237

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  47,041 - 47,041
Due to related parties  6,295 - 6,295

  53,336 - 53,336

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  325,700 - 325,700
Accumulated deficit  (191,799) - (191,799)

  133,901 - 133,901

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  187,237 - 187,237

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOVEMBER 30, 2011

20

The November 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Ref.

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  727,444 - 727,444
Other receivable  9,316 - 9,316
Prepaid expense  7,447 - 7,447

  744,207 - 744,207

Mineral property b 193,162 (193,162) -
Exploration and evaluation asset b - 193,162 193,162

TOTAL ASSETS  937,369 - 937,369

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  - - -
Due to related parties  - - -

  - - -

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  1,181,291 - 1,181,291
Contributed surplus c 52,528 (52,528) -
Reserves c - 52,528 52,528
Accumulated deficit  (296,450) - (296,450)

  937,369 - 937,369

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  937,369 - 937,369

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOVEMBER 30, 2011

21

The May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Ref.

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  240,797 - 240,797
Sales tax receivable  50,470 - 50,470
Prepaid expense  - - -

  291,267 - 291,267

Mineral property b 577,381 (577,381)
Exploration and evaluation asset b - 577,381 577,381

TOTAL ASSETS  868,648 - 868,648

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  10,616 - 10,616
Due to related parties  - - -

  10,616 - 10,616

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  1,266,569 - 1,266,569
Contributed surplus c 187,860 (187,860) -
Reserves c - 187,860 187,860
Accumulated deficit  (596,397) - (596,397)

  858,032 - 83,720

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  868,648 - 868,648

For the period ended November 30, 2010 and the year ended May 31, 2011, there were no IFRS
adjustments affecting the Statements of Comprehensive Loss.